

Lincoln County

Final Pricing Summary November 9, 2021

Bradley D. Viegut, Managing Director

bviegut@rwbaird.com 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Milwaukee, WI 53202 Phone 414.765.3827 rwbaird.com/publicfinance



Lincoln County

Issue Summary		
Description:	General Obligation Refunding Bonds	
Amount:	\$2,595,000	
Dated & Settlement Date:	December 1, 2021	
Maturities:	December 1, 2022 - 2038	
First Interest Payment:	June 1, 2022	
First Call Date:	December 1, 2029	
S&P Global Rating:	AA	
True Interest Cost:	1.91%	



Lincoln County FINANCING PLAN ILLUSTRATION

			Award Date: November 9, 2021				
			Refunds 2017 NANs				
			FINAL				
			\$2,595,000				
			G.O.	G.O. REFUNDING BONDS			
				d December 1, 20.			
		EXISTING		st interest 6/1/202.		COMBINED	
LEVY	YEAR	DEBT	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	DEBT	YEAR
YEAR	DUE	SERVICE	(12/1)	(6/1 & 12/1)		SERVICE	DUE
		(A)		TIC=			
				1.91%			
2015	2016					\$0	2016
2015	2018	\$0 (B)(C)				\$0 \$0	2018
2010	2017	\$228,550 <i>(C)</i>				\$228,550	2017
2017	2010	\$633,350				\$633,350	2010
2010	2020	\$632,850				\$632,850	2020
2020	2021	\$632,050				\$632,050	2021
2021	2022	\$500,950	\$80,000	\$51,030	\$131,030	\$631,980	2022
2022	2023	\$501,500	\$80,000	\$50,510	\$130,510	\$632,010	2023
2023	2024	\$501,750	\$80,000	\$49,990	\$129,990	\$631,740	2024
2024	2025	\$501,700	\$80,000	\$49,470	\$129,470	\$631,170	2025
2025	2026	\$501,350	\$80,000	\$48,950	\$128,950	\$630,300	2026
2026	2027	\$500,700	\$85,000	\$46,550	\$131,550	\$632,250	2027
2027	2028	\$499,750	\$90,000	\$44,000	\$134,000	\$633,750	2028
2028	2029	\$498,500	\$90,000	\$41,300	\$131,300	\$629,800	2029
2029	2030	\$496,950	\$95,000	\$38,600	\$133,600	\$630,550	2030
2030	2031	\$500,100	\$95,000	\$36,700	\$131,700	\$631,800	2031
2031	2032	\$501,775	\$95,000	\$34,800	\$129,800	\$631,575	2032
2032 2033	2033	\$497,963	\$100,000	\$32,900	\$132,900	\$630,863	2033 2034
2033	2034 2035	\$498,825 \$498,075	\$100,000 \$105,000	\$30,900 \$28,900	\$130,900 \$133,900	\$629,725 \$631,975	2034 2035
2034	2035	\$496,800	\$105,000	\$28,900 \$26,800	\$136,800	\$633,600	2035
2035	2030	\$490,000	\$610,000	\$24,600	\$634,600	\$634,600	2030
2030	2037		\$620,000	\$12,400	\$632,400	\$632,400	2037
2038	2039				<u> </u>		2039
2039	2040						2040
2040	2041						2041
		\$9,623,488	\$2,595,000	\$648,400	\$3,243,400	\$12,866,888	
		<i><i><i><i></i></i></i></i>	<i>\</i>	<i>4010,100</i>	<i>4572157100</i>	<u> </u>	

(A) Excludes 12/1/16 G.O. Refunding Bonds. (B) Capitalized Interest used to make 2017 interest payments on the 2/14/17 G.O. Refunding Bonds.

(C) 2017 NANs Proceeds used to pay 5 Year NAN interest for all 2017-2018.



RatingsDirect[®]

Summary:

Lincoln County, Wisconsin; General Obligation

Primary Credit Analyst: Andrew J Truckenmiller, Chicago + 1 (312) 233 7032; andrew.truckenmiller@spglobal.com

.....

Secondary Contact: Emma Drilias, Chicago (1) 312-233-7132; emma.drilias@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Rating Action

Stable Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

Summary: Lincoln County, Wisconsin; General Obligation

Credit Profile				
US\$2.6 mil GO rfdg bnds dtd 12/01/2021 due 12/01/2038				
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	New		
Lincoln Cnty GO				
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed		

Rating Action

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA' rating and stable outlook to Lincoln County, Wis.' roughly \$2.6 million general obligation (GO) refunding bonds, dated Dec. 1, 2021, and affirmed its 'AA' rating, with a stable outlook, on the county's existing GO debt.

Unlimited ad valorem property taxes secure the GO refunding bonds.

The county is issuing the refunding bonds to current refund series 2017 note anticipation notes, which provided interim financing for capital projects.

Credit overview

Lincoln County's somewhat limited local economy, in north-central Wisconsin, has grown solidly recently. A strong tourism and recreational presence, with woods and lakes attracting visitors, support the local economy. We consider liquidity and strong debt credit strengths. In addition, the county has maintained very strong available reserves recently, which we expect during the next few fiscal years. The county recently made a transfer into the PineCrest Nursing Home fund from the general fund; should the nursing home require future transfers, it could pressure the rating.

The rating reflects our view of the county's:

- Steady property tax base growth with annual average market value growth of more than 5% during the past three years;
- Very strong reserves with available fund balance greater than 50% of expenditures recently, a level it expects to maintain;
- Strong financial management with a good Financial Management Assessment (FMA), indicating that financial practices exist in most areas but that governance officials might not formalize or regularly monitor all of them;
- Strong Institutional Framework; and
- Very strong debt-and-pension profile.

We believe what we consider the county's weaker economic metrics, limiting upward rating potential, somewhat offset these strengths.

Environmental, social, and governance (ESG) factors

We consider social risks in-line with the sector standard. We also view governance and environmental risks as in-line with our view of the sector.

Stable Outlook

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating or revise the outlook to positive if income and market value per capita were to improve to levels we consider commensurate with higher-rated peers and management were to maintain strong budgetary performance.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating or revise the outlook to negative if the county were to sustain weaker budgetary performance, leading to materially lower reserves.

Credit Opinion

Adequate economy, supported by a large recreation and tourism component

The county is approximately 37 miles north of Wausau, 130 miles northwest of Green Bay, and 222 miles northwest of Milwaukee. Because of diverse land and water features, the county offers a variety of recreation opportunities. Leading employers include:

- Church Mutual Insurance Co. (802 employees),
- Merrill Area Public Schools (397), and
- Harley-Davidson Motor corporation. (390).

The tax base is primarily residential with residential properties accounting for 78% of the tax base, followed by commercial properties at 8%. Management reports no material economic slowdown due to COVID-19, and the county has seen increased economic activity due to its recreational nature.

Adequate fiscal 2020 performance while maintaining historically very strong reserves and liquidity

The county's fiscal year-end is Dec. 31. Leading revenue streams include taxes, primarily property taxes, generating 69% of general fund revenue; intergovernmental revenue accounts for 15%. For fiscal 2021, the county adopted a deficit budget to complete deferred capital projects; officials indicate that the budget is running ahead of forecasts and that it currently expects a surplus. Materially higher-than-budgeted sales tax revenue and reduced personnel expenditures due to COVID-19 support this result. Officials expect to adopt a breakeven fiscal 2022 budget with no plans to spend down reserves for capital projects.

In fiscal 2020, the county reported a \$360,000 deficit due primarily to a large \$2.1 million transfer into the PineCrest Nursing Home fund from the general fund to make up for lost expenses due to COVID-19. We note the general fund had an operating surplus prior to this one-time transfer. The county received approximately \$650,000 from the CARES Act in 2020. According to management, it received \$2.6 million in fiscal 2021 due to American Rescue Plan Act of

2021 stimulus; it expects to receive another \$2.6 million in fiscal 2022, which it will use for capital improvements.

In our opinion, budgetary flexibility is very strong with available reserves greater than 30% of expenditures recently, a level we expect the county will likely maintain with an expected surplus in fiscal 2021. The county had \$9.3 million in available reserves in fiscal 2020, or 55% of expenditures. In addition, we consider liquidity very strong.

Strong financial management with good policies and practices under our FMA

Policies and practices include management's:

- Realistic, well-grounded assumptions when setting the annual budget;
- · Monthly budget-to-actual monitoring with amendments, as needed;
- · Lack of formal long-term financial projections;
- Formally maintained capital plan it updates annually and presents to the county board;
- Formal investment-management policy with monthly investment reports to the board;
- · Lack of a formal debt-management policy; and
- Formal fund-balance policy that calls for maintaining available general fund balance at 25% of operating expenditures.

Very strong debt-and-contingent-liability profile with no additional debt plans

Officials plan to retire approximately 74% of direct debt within 10 years, which is, in our view, positive. The county does not currently have any additional debt plans.

Participation in an extremely well-funded pension plan with low unfunded liabilities

The county provides pension benefits through a cost-sharing, multi-employer, Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS)-administered plan. Pension costs are modest as a share of total spending and not likely to accelerate significantly during the next few fiscal years, especially due to strong funding.

The county participates in WRS--a defined-benefit pension plan that has recently been among the nation's best-funded multiple-employer pension plans--which was 105.3% funded as of Dec. 31, 2020, with an estimated proportionate share of the plan's net pension asset at \$5 million.

WRS' investment rate of return assumption decreased to 7% from 7.2% in late 2018. Although the revised return assumption exceeds our 6% guideline, WRS employing a shared-risk model--where active-employee-contribution changes and benefit-payment adjustments somewhat offset investment-performance fluctuations--somewhat mitigate market-volatility exposure. Because of these features, we expect contributions will likely remain relatively stable. Due to WRS' strong funding and contribution practices, we posit contributions will likely remain affordable.

Strong Institutional Framework

The Institutional Framework score for Wisconsin counties with populations greater than 25,000 is strong.

	Most recent	Most recent Histor	ical information	
		2020	2019	2018
Adequate economy				
Projected per capita effective buying income as a % of U.S.	85.9			
Market value per capita (\$)	102,956			
Population		27,529	27,710	27,719
County unemployment rate (%)		5.9		
Market value (\$000)	2,834,274	2,664,614	2,541,239	
Top 10 taxpayers as a % of taxable value	4.5			
Adequate budgetary performance				
Operating fund result as a % of expenditures		(2.1)	8.6	(5.9
Total governmental fund result as a % of expenditures		6.5	6.3	0.3
Very strong budgetary flexibility				
Available reserves as a % of operating expenditures		54.6	56.3	40.0
Total available reserves (\$000)		9,280	9,163	7,153
Very strong liquidity				
Total government cash as a % of governmental fund expenditures		58.1	63.6	61.3
Total government cash as a % of governmental fund debt service		969.8	1,598.4	2,013.7
Strong management				
Financial Management Assessment	Good			
Very strong debt and long-term liabilities				
Debt service as a % of governmental fund expenditures		6.0	4.0	3.0
Net direct debt as a % of governmental fund revenue	48.3			
Overall net debt as a % of market value	1.7			
Direct debt 10-year amortization (%)	73.9			
Required pension contribution as a % of governmental fund expenditures		2.6		
Other postemployment benefits actual contribution as a % of governmental fund expenditures		0		

Data points and ratios may reflect analytical adjustments.

Related Research

- S&P Public Finance Local GO Criteria: How We Adjust Data For Analytic Consistency, Sept. 12, 2013
- Incorporating GASB 67 And 68: Evaluating Pension/OPEB Obligations Under Standard & Poor's U.S. Local Government GO Criteria, Sept. 2, 2015
- Criteria Guidance: Assessing U.S. Public Finance Pension And Other Postemployment Obligations For GO Debt, Local Government GO Ratings, And State Ratings, Oct. 7, 2019
- 2020 Update Of Institutional Framework For U.S. Local Governments

• Through The ESG Lens 2.0: A Deeper Dive Into U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, April 28, 2020

Ratings Detail (As Of October 27, 2021)				
Lincoln Cnty note anticipation notes dtd 02/14/2017 due 12/01/2021				
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed		
Lincoln Cnty GO rfdg bnds				
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed		

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.